1 O3104938 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(e) below. 1. Name of conveying party(les): 2. Name and address of receiving party(les) MICHEL CLOUTIER Name:	MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
To the Director of the U.S. Petent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): MICHEL CLOUTIER Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No S. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Security Agreement	10310	94938
1. Name of conveying party(les): 2. Name and address of receiving party(les) MICHEL CLOUTIER Name:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes Yes X Assignment Merger Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement Gity: Nicolet Government Interest Assignment State: Quebec Curntry: Canada Zip: J3T 1W3 Other Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes No 4. Application or patent number(s): X This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) This application S. Peter Ludwig Authorized to be charged by credit card Mame: S. Peter Ludwig Authorized to be charged to deposit account Xispinature Now York State: Now York State: NY Zip: 10150-5257 Phone Number: (212) 527-7701 Authorized User Name Authorized User Name Signature October 14, 2		
Additional name(s) of conveying partyles) attached? Yes X No Internal Address: Steet Address: Steet Address: 475 Route du Port Xasignment Merger Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement Ouebec Government Interest Assignment City: Nicolet Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Country: Canada Other Zip: J3T 1W3 Additional number(s): X This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) This application 1 This application Additional numbers attached? Yes No S. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: No 1 Name: S. Peter Ludwig Authorized to be charged by credit card 1 Name: No 5. Name and address: P.O. Box 5257 10150-5257 No 8. Payment Information City: New York State: NY 2/12/1527-7701 2 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Explanathorized User Name 2 Deposit Account	MICHEL CLOUTIER	IName: NICOLET PLASTIQUE LTEE
Additional name(s) of conveying partylis) attached? Yes X No Street Address: 475 Route du Port Assignment Merger Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement City: Nicolet Government Interest Assignment State: Quebec Country: Canada Zip: J3T 1W3 Other Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) This application B. Patent No.(s) 1 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No Street Address: P.O. Box 5257 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment information City: New York Street Address: P.O. Box 5257 Signature Deposit Account Number Deposit Account Number . None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers </td <td></td> <td></td>		
Execution Date(s): September 20, 2005 475 Route du Port X Assignment Merger Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement State: Quebec Government Interest Assignment State: Quebec Other Canada Zip: J3T 1W3 Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No Application or patent number(s): X This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) This document should be malled: B. Patent No.(s) This application 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: S. Peter Ludwig 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: S. Peter Ludwig 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: S. Peter Ludwig 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) 40.00 Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) Street Address: P.O. Box 5257 Enclosed None required User Name 5. Peter Ludwig Signature: NY Zip 10150-5257	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
Lectuon Date(s) Optimizer 2000 X Assignment Merger Change of Name Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement State: Quebec Government Interest Assignment State: Quebec Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No Other Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No 4. Application or patent number(s): X This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) This application B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) This application 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: S. Peter Ludwig DARBY & DARBY P.C. 1 Internal Address: P.O. Box 5257 O. Box 5257 4. Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed Information a. Credit Card 2 None required (government interest not affecting title) b. Payment Information a. Credit Card 2 City: New York Signature 6. Total number b. Deposit Account Number b. Deposit Account Number Signature: Nuthorized User Name Signature Octobe	3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment State: Covernment Interest Assignment State: Additional number(s): X Application No.(s) This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) This application B. Patent No.(s) State: S. Peter Ludwig DARBY & DARBY P.C. Internal Address: Aty. Dtk:: 06870/0203484-US0 Street Address: P.O. Box 5257 Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) Stete: NY City: New York Stete: NY Signature: Oc	Execution Date(s): September 20, 2005	475 Route du Port
Government Interest Assignment State: Quebec Contry: Canada Zip: J3T 1W3 Additional name(s) & address(s) Yes X No 4. Application or patent number(s): X This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) This application Government should be malled: B. Patent No.(s) Name: S. Peter Ludwig DARBY & DARBY P.C. Internal Address: Aty. Dkt: 06670/0203484-US0 Government information 1 Street New York B. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers City: New York B. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Email Address: pludwig@darbylaw.com Authorized User Name Date D. Signature: October 14, 2005 Date Signature October 14, 2005 Date	X Assignment Merger Change of Name	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Country:CanadaZip:J3T 1W3 Country:CanadaZip:J3T 1W3 Additional name(s) & address(es)Yes No 4. Application or patent number(s): X A. Patent Application No.(s) This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) This application B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? YesNo 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and1 Name: S. Peter Ludwig DARBY & DARBY P.C. Internal Address: Atty. Dkt: 06670/0203484-US0 Street Address: P.O. Box 5257 Authorized to be charged by credit card	Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City:Nicolet
Other Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No 4. Application or patent number(s): X X No A. Patent Application No.(s) This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) This application Additional numbers attached? Yes X No Additional numbers attached? Yes X No Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: S. Peter Ludwig DARBY & DARBY P.C. 6. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 40.00 Internal Address: P.O. Box 5257 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information Stret: NY Zip: 10150-5257 Expiration Date 5. Deposit Account Number Fax Number: (212) 527-7701 Expiration Date 5. Deposit Account Number 5. Deposit Account Number Signature: Signature October 14, 2005 Date Date <	Government Interest Assignment	State: Quebec
Other Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No 4. Application or patent number(s): X This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent Application No.(s) This application B. Patent No.(s) This application B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes X Name S. Peter Ludwig DARBY & DARBY P.C. 1 Internal Address: Atty. Dkt:: 06670/0203484-US0 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information State: NY Zip: 10150-5257 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Fax Number: (212) 527-7701 Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number b. Deposit Account Number Signature: Signature October 14, 20	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
4. Application or patent number(s): X This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) This application B. Patent No.(s) This application Additional numbers attached? Yes X No S. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: Name: S. Peter Ludwig DARBY P.C. Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 06670/0203484-US0 Internal Address: P.O. Box 5257 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 City: New York Authorized to be charged by credit card State: NY Zip: 10150-5257 Phone Number: (212) 527-7701 Fax Number: (212) 527-7701 Fax Number: (212) 527-7701 Signature: Signature Signature: October 14, 2005 Signature Total number of pages including cover	Other	
S. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: S. Peter Ludwig DARBY & DARBY P.C. 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 06670/0203484-US0 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) & 40.00 40.00 Street Address: P.O. Box 5257 Authorized to be charged by credit card 40.00 Street Address: P.O. Box 5257 Authorized to be charged to deposit account X City: New York 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers State: NY Zip: 10150-5257 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Fax Number: (212) 527-7770 Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number b. Deposit Account Number Signature: Signature October 14, 2005 Date Date Signature Signature Date Date Date		
concerning document should be mailed: Name: S. Peter Ludwig DARBY & DARBY P.C. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 06670/0203484-US0 Authorized to be charged by credit card Street Address: P.O. Box 5257 Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) City: New York State: NY Zip: 10150-5257 Phone Number: (212) 527-7770 Fax Number: (212) 527-7770 Email Address: pludwig@darbylaw.com Signature: October 14, 2005 Signature October 14, 2005 Signature Date		
DARBY & DARBY P.C. Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 06670/0203484-US0 Street Address: P.O. Box 5257 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Street Address: P.O. Box 5257 New York State: NY Zip: 10150-5257 Phone Number: (212) 527-7770 Fax Number: (212) 527-7770 Fax Number: (212) 527-7701 Email Address: pludwig@darbylaw.com B. Signature: Muthorized User Name October 14, 2005 Signature Steer Ludwig - 25,351		
Street Address: P.O. Box 5257 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed City: New York State: NY Zip: 10150-5257 Phone Number: (212) 527-7770 Fax Number: (212) 527-7701 Email Address: pludwig@darbylaw.com Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name Signature October 14, 2005 Signature Date S. Peter Ludwig - 25,351 Total number of pages including cover		7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
City: New York State: NY zip: 10150-5257 Phone Number: (212) 527-7770 Fax Number: (212) 527-7770 Email Address: pludwig@darbylaw.com B. Signature: October 14, 2005 Signature Signature State: October 14, 2005 Date Date	Internal Address: Atty, Dirt : 06670/0203484 LISO	Authorized to be charged by credit card
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10150-5257 Phone Number: (212) 527-7770 Fax Number: (212) 527-7701 Email Address: pludwig@darbylaw.com Disgnature: October 14, 2005 Signature Signature S. Peter Ludwig - 25,351 Total number of pages including cover	Internal Address. Ally. Dkt.: 00070/0203404-030	
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10150-5257 Phone Number: (212) 527-7770 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Fax Number: (212) 527-7701 b. Deposit Account Number Email Address: pludwig@darbylaw.com b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name October 14, 2005 Signature: S. Peter Ludwig - 25,351 Total number of pages including cover		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
State: NY zip: 10150-5257 Phone Number: (212) 527-7770 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Fax Number: (212) 527-7701 b. Deposit Account Number Email Address: pludwig@darbylaw.com b. Deposit Account Number Signature: October 14, 2005 Signature Date S. Peter Ludwig - 25,351 Total number of pages including cover		
State: NY zip: 10150-5257 Phone Number: (212) 527-7770 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Fax Number: (212) 527-7701 b. Deposit Account Number Email Address: pludwig@darbylaw.com b. Deposit Account Number Signature: October 14, 2005 Signature Date S. Peter Ludwig - 25,351 Total number of pages including cover		X Enclosed
Fax Number: (212) 527-7701 b. Deposit Account Number Email Address: pludwig@darbylaw.com Authorized User Name B. Signature: October 14, 2005 Signature Date S. Peter Ludwig - 25,351 Total number of pages including cover	Street Address: P.O. Box 5257	X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
Email Address: pludwig@darbylaw.com Authorized User Name D. Signature: October 14, 2005 Signature Date S. Peter Ludwig - 25,351 Total number of pages including cover	Street Address: P.O. Box 5257 City: New York	X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Signature: October 14, 2005 Signature Date S. Peter Ludwig - 25,351 Total number of pages including cover	New York State: NY Zip: 10150-5257 Phone Number: (212) 527-7770	X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Signature Signature S. Peter Ludwig - 25,351 Total number of pages including cover	New York City: New York State: NY Zip: 10150-5257 Phone Number: (212) 527-7770 Fax Number: (212) 527-7701	X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number
S. Peter Ludwig - 25,351 Total number of pages including cover	New York City: New York State: NY Zip: 10150-5257 Phone Number: (212) 527-7770 212) 10150-5257 Fax Number: (212) 527-7770 1000 1000 Email Address: pludwig@darbylaw.com 1000 1000	X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number
	Street Address: P.O. Box 5257 City: New York State: NY Zip: 10150-5257 Phone Number: (212) 527-7770 Fax Number: (212) 527-7701 Email Address: pludwig@darbylaw.com Signature: Street Address Street Addre	X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name October 14, 2005
	Street Address: P.O. Box 5257 City: New York State: NY Zip: 10150-5257 Phone Number: (212) 527-7770 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name October 14, 2005 Date Total number of pages including cover 2

PATENT REEL: 017102 FRAME: 0888

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of one dollar, to us (me) paid by **NICOLET PLASTIQUE LTÉE**. whose full post office address is **475**, **route du Port**, **Nicolet**, **Québec**, **J3T 1W3**, **CANADA**, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable considerations, we do hereby sell and assign to the said

NICOLET PLASTIQUE LTÉE

all our right, title and interest in the United States, Canada and everywhere else throughout the world, in and to our invention entitled

WIRE GROMMET

as fully described and claimed in the application for a patent for such invention which we executed on <u>September 18, 2005</u>, and to all our corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent which may issue therefor in the United States, Canada or elsewhere.

We further agree to execute all the Forms and papers that may be necessary to file continuation, divisional or reissue application in the United States and to extend patent protection on the above invention worldwide in the name of the Assignee.

It is the express wish of the parties that this Agreement and all related documents be drafted in the English languages. C'est la volonté expresse des parties que cette convention et tous documents y afférant soient rédigés en langue anglaise.

SIGNED this day of	Sept.	2005
an NiCotet WE CANACA, J-	3T IW 3 Country	
WITNESSES:	H Closet Michel CLOUTIER	

READ AND APPROVED

NICOLET PLASTIQUE LTÉE

By:

Mame: Michel Clouiner Title: PRESideNT

RECORDED: 10/14/2005